

No. 15-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID J. ZIMMER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Ctr.
24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
MATTHEW S. SHELDON
ANDREW KIM
DAVID S. NORRIS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

August 22, 2016

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The FHA Allows Aggrieved Persons To Sue To Combat Discrimination	3
B. Local Governments, Including Miami, Sue Lenders Under The FHA, Seeking Billions Of Dollars	6
C. The District Court Dismisses Miami’s Complaint Because Miami Is Not In The FHA’s Zone Of Interests And Its Damages Were Not Proximately Caused By Bank Of America’s Alleged Conduct	9
D. The Court Of Appeals Reinstates Miami’s Complaint.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The FHA’s Cause Of Action For “Aggrieved Persons” Extends Only To Claims Within The Act’s Zone Of Interests, Which Does Not Include Miami’s Claim.....	16

A.	Congress Presumptively Limits Every Federal Cause Of Action To Claims Within The Statute’s Zone of Interests	18
B.	The FHA Limits Plaintiffs To “Aggrieved Persons” And Does Not Permit Suit By Everyone With Article III Standing	19
C.	The Court Of Appeals Misread This Court’s Precedents In Holding That Anyone With Article III Standing Is An “Aggrieved Person” Under The FHA	26
	1. This Court’s Interpretations Of The Original Version Of The FHA Are Consistent With Interpreting “Aggrieved Persons” As Limited To Those Within The FHA’s Zone Of Interests.....	26
	2. The 1988 Amendments Limited The Private Cause Of Action To “Aggrieved” Plaintiffs, Clarifying That The Zone-Of-Interests Limitation Applies	34
	3. The 1988 Amendments Significantly Expanded Government Enforcement, Eliminating Any Need To Over-Read The Definition of Private Plaintiffs.....	36
D.	Miami’s Claim Falls Outside The Fair Housing Act’s Zone Of Interests Because It Alleges Only Economic Harm Incidental To Alleged Discrimination Against Others.....	37

II. The Fair Housing Act’s Proximate-Cause Requirement Bars Claims, Like Miami’s, For Damages That Are Too Attenuated From The Defendant’s Alleged Discrimination	44
A. The Proximate-Cause Requirement Bars Claims For Damages That Are Too Attenuated From The Defendant’s Alleged Conduct.....	45
B. The Fair Housing Act Cause Of Action Incorporates The Same Directness Inquiry As Other Federal Causes Of Action	49
C. Miami Did Not Adequately Allege That Its Injuries Were Proximately Caused By Bank Of America.....	52
CONCLUSION	59
APPENDIX—Relevant Statutory Provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	38, 39, 42
<i>Anthony v. Slaid</i> , 11 Met. 290 (Mass. 1846)	53
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	56, 57
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	44, 46, 47, 49, 50
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	20, 35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 19, 29, 36
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	38, 39, 42
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	20, 35, 38, 39
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	15, 44, 51

<i>Gilbert/Robinson, Inc. v. Carrie Beverage-Mo., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 985 (8th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	11, 31, 32, 52
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	53, 56, 57
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	35
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	49
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	21
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	46
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1464(q) 23
17 U.S.C. § 1009(b) 23
18 U.S.C. § 1864(b) 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
35 U.S.C. § 292(e) 23
38 U.S.C. § 2413(c)..... 23
42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 40, 41, 58
42 U.S.C. § 3602..... 24
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f) 4
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i) 6, 12, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) 4, 32, 40
42 U.S.C. § 3604(e) 4, 40
42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 3606..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 3610 (1970) 27
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a) (1970) 27
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A) 5, 36
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A)(i) 50
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A)(ii) 25
42 U.S.C. § 3610(d) (1970) 27
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f) 5
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(2) 5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) 5, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) (1970)	27
42 U.S.C. § 3612(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 3612(g)	5
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)	5
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. § 3613 (1970)	37
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	12, 34
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)	50
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	5, 50
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)	5
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(B)	37, 42
42 U.S.C. § 3614(e)	25
46 U.S.C. § 58106(c)	24
24 C.F.R. § 103.25(d)	25
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 6, 102 Stat. 1620	4
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 808(b), 88 Stat. 729	4
Fair Housing Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. VIII, 82 Stat. 81	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988) 5, 35, 36, 41

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993)..... 51

1 Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1932) 17, 46, 47, 53

W. Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984)passim

1 J. Sutherland, *A Treatise on the Law of Damages* (1882) 46, 47, 53

Webster’s Second New International Dictionary (1957) 23
